DIGINAL

Decision No. 21042

BEFORE THE RAILFOAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of W.A. ALEXANDER, doing business under the name and style of ALEXANDER HOME GARDENS WATER SYSTEM, and the CITY OF SOUTH GATE, for an Order authorizing the Sale and Purchase of a Water System.

Application No. 15557.

BY THE COMMISSION:

<u>O R D E R</u>

W.A. Alexander, doing business under the name and style of Alexander Home Gardens Water System, having made application to the Railroad Commission for authority to transfer its public utility water system supplying water to the residents of tracts Nos. 6000 and 6777, Los Angeles County, to the City of South Gate, a municipal corporation, which joins in the application, and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the authority should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that W.A. Alexander, doing business under the fictitious firm name and style of Alexander Home Gardens Water System, be and he is hereby authorized to transfer to the City of South Gate, a municipal corporation, his public utility water system supplying water to tracts Nos. 6000 and 6777, Los Angeles County, under substantially the same terms and conditions as set out in Exhibit "E" attached to this application, and which is hereby made a part of this Order by reference.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

-1-

- 1. The authority herein granted shall apply only to such transfer as shall have been made on or before the first day of July, 1929.
- 2. A certified copy of the final instrument of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by W.A. Alexander within thirty (30) days after its execution.
- 3. The consideration for the transfer of the above property shall not be urged before this Commission or any public body as a finding of value for rate-fixing or any purpose other than authorized herein.
- 4. On or before July 1, 1929, W.A. Alexander shall refund to all his consumers entitled thereto all amounts due such consumers arising from deposits made to guarantee payment of water bills, meter connections, extension of mains, or any other purpose whatsoever.

The authority herein granted shall become effective only upon the filing with the Railroad Commission by W.A. Alexander of a duly executed affidavit setting forth a list of all consumers to whom a refund is due, the amount of each refund, and a certified statement that each such refund has been paid to the consumer entitled thereto.

dav Dated at San Francisco, California, this __, 1929.

Commissioners.